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southampton

Methodology and Promotion el e -

The main aim of the Child Friendly Southampton discovery stage was to collate both intelligence and insight across the city to provide a wider view of the children
and young people in Southampton, and how they feel about a variety of topics.

This engagement activity ran through Summer 2022.

The main route for feedback was our Child Friendly Southampton Baseline Survey, which was circulated across the city with a main version as well as an easy read
version for SEND and early years. We also created some activities to get feedback on certain topics in the questionnaire. The surveys and activities were promoted
in the following ways:

Roadshow

Youth groups

Local Events (e.g. Mela Festival and SPCA Play Day)
Social Media

Education settings

Digital posters

E-bulletins

On the website

Emails to stakeholders and partners

Focus Groups

We also asked and collated questions from other surveys to that ran across the city including:

Children and Young People’s Draft Strategy Consultation (a younger version of the questionnaire was circulated to children and young people across the
city at the end of 2021)

Make your Mark (a poll and a questionnaire was circulated to children and young people across the city in Spring 2022)

School Streets Survey (a survey that was conducted at selected schools in Summer 2022)

This report also outlines some of the key data intelligence figures around children and young people in the city on a variety of topics including safety, health, place
and education. 2

|



southampton "=
dataobservatory «"

About the respondents



Child Friendly Baseline Survey & Activities — about the respondents  [itaaei.

School 88%, 634

Sixth form I 2%, 13

15 - 16 (Key Stage 4) || 3% 143
17 - 18 (College / Sixth form) . 3%, 37 Location information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys, Activity 1, Activity 2,

Activity 3 and Activity 4

University I 1%, 7

This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys,
Activity 1, Activity 2, Activity 3 and Activity 4

I F . . b . I
- Gender .+ Ethnicity: .+ Location: |
I . | | I
| | 1
I : I Any other ethnic group I 1%, 8 : : I
! 55%,381 | | P '
| ’ 1 . . . SO14 17%, 131 !
X Iy Asian or Asian British 14%, 98 b ’ !
, i — i ,
: 1 : Black, African, Caribbean or Black British . 5%, 35 : : :
I Male 42%, 290 . o !
| | : Mixed or multiple ethnic groups [ 8%, 53 11 so1s 14%, 111 :
| | |
I Any other gender (including non-binary, 4% 26 : : White British 52255 215 : : |
| . (J 1
gender fluid, transgender) ! [ . [
| ¥ White Other - 10%, 73 | ' 5016 9% 172 |
1 1 ! 1
I Iy L I
! .. . . . I .. . . . b 1
1 This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys : ! This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys L I
I_ _______________________________________________ d o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e FI | 1
e o ' s017 . 4%, 29 I
. . . 1 |
Age: Educational setting: . i
|
1 |
|
|
6-7 (Key Stage 1) - 10%, 104 Home-schooled I 1%, 9 | :
I I
- |
8- 11 (key stage 2) | . =30 Not in education ] 2%, 15 I ; |
X SO19 18%, 140 1
|
| |
I I
" 1
| I
1 |
1 |
" I
I I
" 1
| I
1 |

This information was asked in the Baseline & Easy Read Surveys



Child Friendly Baseline Survey & Activities — about the respondents  [itaaei.

In total, we had 1338 responses from our Child Friendly Baseline Survey and Activities.

We asked these respondents a variety of demographic and profiling questions to ensure that there was a broad representation of children and
young telling us their thoughts and views, and to understand how different children and young people feel across the city.

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

1 h ([ ) ) 11
. Parent ' In foster care: | Involved in the youth offending | Tenure:
| 1 | . |
1 | service: i
0, 1 1
: No 97%, 709 : : " 2%, 701 : | : : Owns (with or without a
: H 1, No 99%, 667 | | mortgage) 55%, 221
1 Iy 1!
| i z z
' ! ¥ !
| Yes I 3%, 19 ! ' ves N 3% 21 1 ves [ a%,10 ¥
: ¥ i' §
I I I ! : 1 |
| H I 1
| H | 1
| | | X | H
: ! : I [
! Iy I 1!
! by Iy Pl

Rents from the council or

Young carer:

I
: I
I
! I
! I
! I
: I
; No 86%, 593 :
! I
! I
: I
! l
| Yes 14%, 93 |
! I
: I
! :
! I
! I
! I
: I

I
: I

Disability: Special Education Needs:

1 1
| i !
1 L |
1 :I '
| 1
| ! !
| |
| No 77%515) 1 No 82%, 560 '
| X '
| 1
| i 1
I :' ':
' 1 Yes 18%, 121 X Other
: Yes 23%, 153 1 1!
| I II
I :' ':
| |
| i 1
I b Hy
| L H
| 1
: X ¥
: X :

) - 21%, 83
housing association

Rents from a landlord . 23%, 94

1%, 6

This information was asked in the Baseline ' This information was asked in the Baseline

& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

This information was asked in the Baseline
& Easy Read Surveys

____________________________________
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Equal and included

All children and young people, regardless of their background, culture, ability or anything else:

e Feel welcome in the city

e Have the same opportunities to grow, learn, explore and have fun
e Are protected from discrimination 6



Equal and Included Badge — key findings southampton
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For the Equal and Included Badge, we spoke to young people about feeling welcome and having opportunities. We found out that:

o

The majority of respondents told us they always or sometimes feel listened to when speaking about safety and bullying. This was highest amongst males, younger age groups and minority ethnic groups, when compared to other groups of
young people.

When comparing the two, young people told us that they feel more listened to when they speak out about safety compared to bullying.

Young people told us that they feel most safe at home and within the local neighbourhoods. They told us that they feel most unsafe within the city centre and in parks.

Male respondents told us that they feel safer in all situations compared to female respondents.

When out and about, younger age groups told us that they feel safer compared to older age groups. However, when using the internet and social media, older respondents told us they feel safer compared to younger age groups.
Children and young people said that out of a list of people and services, they can trust their family the most.

When asked why they feel like they can’t trust people or services, the top reasons that children and young people commented on is that ‘nothing will be done or help is not given’, ‘negative news stories or past experiences’, they ‘do not feel
listened to’ and they are ‘not given the opportunity to or it is difficult to speak to them’.

Male respondents told us that they could trust people and services more compared to female respondents.

When it comes to activities taken part in, survey respondents said they spend their time with family more than any other activity listed.

The activity that respondents selected they do the least was taking part in community groups and volunteering and attending youth clubs.

Although community groups and volunteering was one of the least done activities across the city, almost half of respondents selected that they would like to do this.

Although respondents told us that going online and watching TV was their second most done activity in the city, just over a quarter of respondents said that there was too much of this.

The activity respondents selected that they were least interested in taking part in was faith based worship.

Children and young people told us in free-text comments that the reason they don’t partake in activities that they want to is because of the lack of opportunities and information available.

Where asked if there was enough to do in the city, male respondents selected that there was either the right amount or too much for every activity, compared to females who had selected ‘not enough’ more.

Where asked if there was enough to do in the city, trips out and music and performance scored the highest in the ‘not enough’ category.

When asked which activities they feel most welcome doing, children and young people selected that they feel most welcome when spending time with family, and least welcome at youth clubs.

When asked if they were treated badly or judged by a list of characteristics, 17% of respondents selected they are frequently judged or treated badly, based on gender.

Males told us that they were ‘never’ treated unfairly or judged more than female respondents for all characteristics.

The characteristics that respondents told us they were treated unfairly or judged by the least was disability and religion or belief.

Respondents from minority ethnic groups told us they were more frequently treated unfairly or judged based on their race and their religion or belief, compared to those from white ethnicities.

Respondents who had disabilities or SEND told us that they were more frequently judged or treated badly based on disability, compared to any other demographic breakdown.
Children and young people surveys told us that out of a variety of locations listed, they feel most comfortable at school or education and healthcare settings. These are also the places that they told us they go to most often, out of locations
listed such as school or education, healthcare, libraries, parks, faith groups, sport centres and Southampton City Council.

When it comes to feeling comfortable or welcome, almost half of respondents told us that they weren’t sure or didn’t go to Southampton City Council or faith groups.

Males told us that they felt more comfortable compared to females in all settings apart from libraries.




Ease of speaking out southampton ",
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Base respondents: 724

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

| don't talk about this

Ul
X

M Easy total ™ Neither M Noteasytotal ™ Idon'ttalk about this

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
. o . 1 Pk
Question: How easy is it to speak out about things that matter to you? |  Ethnicity:
I White ethnicities 46% 12% 38% 4%
1 Minority ethnic groups 51% 11% 31% 7%
| Tenure:
Overa”.' : Owns (with or without a mortgage) 50% 9% 37% 5%
I Rents from a landlord* 42% 12% 44% p)
1 Rents from the council or housing association*® 53% 6% 38% 39
! Location:
Easy total : s014* 55% 12% 32% 29
[) 1
Very easy - 15% : 015 * 38% 17% 40% 6%
1 SO16 45% 9% 40% 7%
47% : SO17%* 48% 8% 40% 4%
1 SO19* 51% 14% 32% 39
: Characteristics:
. I Young carer* 41% 11% 45% 29
Neither 12% | Disabled / health conditions 41% 12% 42% 5%
1 Special education needs ELTA 14% 42% 5%
|
Age:
|
Not that easy 24% " 8-11(Years3-6) 48% 3% 46% 39
1 12-14 (Years 7-9) 45% 17% 31% 7%
1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** 46% 11% 39% 5%
Not easy total : 17 - 18 (Vears 12 - 13) 21% 10% 48%
Not easy at all 12% I Gender:
36(y | Male 49% 14% 33% 5%
Y : Female 46% 10% 39% 5%
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1



Feeling listened to southampton

. Base respondents: 725
The detail:
Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak
out about things that matter to you?
Overall:

Yes always 14%

Sometimes 58%
No never 12%
Not sure 13%

| don't talk about this 4%

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included

dataobservatory «"

Broken down by demographics:

Ethnicity:
White ethnicities  IIFEZ I 7 7 W 78 %
Minority ethnic groups 17% 52% 7% 19% 4%
Tenure:
Owns (with or without a mortgage) IINEZ I v 7 N 75 %
Rents from a landlord*  IFERZ -7 7 7 170 %
Rents from the council or housing association* I Y I T T8 %
Location:
Nel¥ i  23% | 58% 7% 8% :4
SO15 * 15% 61% 9% 15%
SO16 6%
Noivala  24% [ 6%  8%0)iA
S018* 8%
SO19* 15% 47% 22% 14%
Characteristic:
Young carer* 23% 50% 11% V7 %
Disabled / health conditions 16% 53% 14% 7R %
Special education needs 23% 46% 19% 10% ¥
Age:
8-11(Years3-6) 14% 60% 7% 16% 74
12-14 (Years 7-9) I 7 1 74 %
15-16 (Years 10-11) 27T 7 I 17 W 5 %
17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** A 62% 14% 14% 34
Gender:
VEICH  19% | 54%  10% | 14% P
SOl 11% . 63%  11% | 12% VA
B Yes always M Sometimes M No never M Not sure | don't talk about this

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses



Speaking out about safety

Base respondents: 516

The detail:

Question: How easy do you think it is to have a say or speak out
about the following things? Your safety

Overall:
Very easy _ 28% Easy total
Neither 12%
Quite difficult 9%

Very difficult 4% Difficult total

13%
| don't talk about this - 8%

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Safe and Secure

Broken down by demographics:

southampton

dataobservatory «"

Ethnicity:
White ethnicities 66% 12% 13% 9%
Minority ethnic groups 75% 11% " 9% 5%
Tenure:
Owns (with or without a mortgage)
Rents from a landlord*
Rents from the council or housing association*
Location:
SO14**
SO15**
SO16*
S018*
S019*
Characteristic:
Young carer* 65% 9% 21% 5%
Disabled / health conditions
Special education needs
Age:
8-11(Years3-6) 79% 6% 8% 7%
12-14 (Years7-9) 65% 15% 11%  10%
15-16 (Years 10 - 11)
17-18 (Years 12 - 13)**
Gender:
Male
Female 65% 15% 12% 9%

W Easy total ® Neither M Not easy total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

H | don't talk about this



Speaking out about bullying southampton ",
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Base respondents: 510

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

B Easy total ™ Neither M Noteasytotal ™ Idon'ttalk about this

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Safe and Secure **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
|
. . ey ® | [T,
Question: How easy do you think it is to have a say or speak out | _ Ethnicity:
. | White ethnicities 48% 18% 26% 8%
about the following things? Bullying | Minority ethnic groups 53% 0% 23% 14%
: Tenure:
OL’G”. I Owns (with or without a mortgage) 51% 15% 24% 10%
| Rents from a landlord* 42% ETA 33% 12%
: Rents from the council or housing association* 53% 13% 27% 6%
Location:
|
Very easy _ 20% Easy total I S014%* 63% 16% 19% 3%
: SO15** 45% 14% 29% 12%
49% | 5016* 57% 14% 22% 7%
()
. I S018* 43% 24% 24% 10%
uite eas 8%
Quite casy _ : | so19° =% T TSR
" Characteristic:
1 Young carer* 54% 16% 21% 9%
Neither 15% : Disabled / health conditions 47% 15% 30% 8%
| Special education needs 46% 13% 32% 9%
1 Age:
; e ! - -6) -7 T T
Quite difficult 15% | 8- 11 (Years 3 -6) 54% 14% 20% 13%
| 12- 14 (Years 7 - 9) 49% 16% 28% 8%
o I 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11) 46% 16% 25% 12%
o Difficult total : 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 35% 15% 46%
Very difficult 10% | Gender:
26% I Male 52% 14% 19% 15%
0 : Female 49% 15% 28% 8%
| don't talk about this 10% !
|
|
|
|
|
|
1



Speaking out about children’s rights southampton "
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Base respondents: 506

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

| don't talk about this 21%

W Easy total ™ Neither M Noteasytotal ™Idon'ttalkabout this

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
1
1
1
1
. . I 1 N
Question: How easy do you think it is to have a say or speak out | Ethnicity:
. . 5 . , . 1 White ethnicities 37% 28% 14% 20%
about the following things? Children’s rights ! Minority ethnic groups 49% 23% . 10% | 17%
Tenure:
L I
OL"G”. | Owns (with or without a mortgage) 41% 26% 11% 22%
1 Rents from a landlord* 36% 26% 19% 20%
: Rents from the council or housing association* 39% 28% 16% 17%
Easy total | SO14%* 75% 22% 0344
: SO15** 37% 26% 19% 19%
. 0, 1 SO16* 35% 29% 11% 25%
: SO19* 33% 24% 16% 28%
1 Characteristic:
i 0 oung carer 48% 19% 15% 19%
Neither 26% I Y *
: Disabled / health conditions 34% 28% 18% 20%
1 Special education needs 23% 33% 22% 22%
1 Age:
. . o
Quite difficult - 8% | 8-11 (Years 3 - 6) 49% 18% 12% 21%
| 12 - 14 (Years 7-9) 42% 30% 11% 18%
. 1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11) 32% 28% 18%
Very difficult - 5% Difficult total : 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** I3 28% EVIA EVIA
1 Gender:
14(y 1 Male 42% 19% 16% 23%
o | Female 41% 29% 11% 19%
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Culture



Speaking out about services for children and young people southampton "
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Base respondents: 509

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

| don't talk about this 21%

B Easy total m Neither M Not easy total M| don't talk about this

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
|
. . . ey o 1 Ethnicity:
Question: How easy do you think it is to have a say or speak out | White ethmi - . —
about the following things? Services for children and young people . Minority ethnic groups 44% 20% 14% 22%
1 Tenure:
Overa”.' : Owns (with or without a mortgage) 40% 23% 13% 24%
| Rents from a landlord* 34% 21% 22% 22%
1 Rents from the council or housing association* 39% 26% 19% 16%
| .
Location:
9 |
Very easy - 13% Easy total | 5014%* 70% 12% | 6% 12%
| SO15** 33% 23% 19% 26%
G : S016* 36% 21% 13% 30%
Quite easy 27% 40% | S018* 43% 22% 16% 20%
I SO19* 38% 28% 12% 22%
: Characteristics:
Neither 23% | Young carer* 51% 16% 18% 16%
1 Disabled / health conditions* 40% 20% 20% 19%
: Special education needs* 36% 22% 22% 20%
) o 1 Age:
Quite difficult 10% | 8-11 (Years 3 - 6) 39% 18% 15% 28%
: 12 - 14 (Years 7 - 9) 45% 23% 13%
" 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)* 34% 29% 14% 23%
s Difficult total I 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)**  IEWER 32% 44% 12%
Very difficult 6% : ( ) . : n . :
| Gender:
o I Male 39% 21% 15% 24%
16 /0 1 Female 41% 24% 15% 20%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Child Friendly Services



Speaking out about education southampton ",
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Base respondents: 510

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
: Ethnicity:
Question: How easy do you think it is to have a say or speak out | White ethnicities 67% 13% - 14% 7%
N . . 1 Minority ethnic groups 73% 11% 11% 5%
about the following things? Education ! Tenure.
Overa”' | Owns (with or without a mortgage) 68% 12% 14% 6%
—_— 1 Rents from a landlord* 58% 18% 16% 9%
: Rents from the council or housing association*® 67% 12% 17% 5%
I Location:
Very easy 34% Easy total | so14* < A
| SO15%* 55% 14% 24% 7%
" S016* 82% 5% 7% 5%
. 67% | 5018* 61% 25% 10% 4%
Quite easy 34% : S019* 59% 2%  16% 14%
| Characteristics:
1 Young carer* 70% 7% 18% 5%
Neither 13% : Disabled / health conditions* 63% 12% 18% 6%
| Special education needs* 59% 10% 25% 6%
1 Age:
o . | 8- 11 (Years 3 - 6) 77% 6% 10%
Quite difficult 7% | 12 - 14 (Years 7 - 9) 69% 4% 10% 7%
1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)* 62% 13% 18% 6%
|
e 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 48% 15% 37% 0
1
Very difficult - 6% Difficult total I Gender:
| Male 67% 3%  14% 1%
13% : Female 71% 1% 12% 6%
. |
| don't talk about this 7% . .
: B Easy total m Neither M Not easy total m1don't talk about this
|
|
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Education



Speaking out about your future southampton ",
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Base respondents: 506 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

B Easy total m Neither M Not easy total M| don't talk about this

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
. . ey ® 1 PR,
Question: How easy do you think it is to have a say or speak out | _ Ethnicity:
. . | White ethnicities 62% 17% 17% 5%
about the following things? Your future . Minority ethnic groups 65% 9% 17% 9%
O ”. : Tenure:
M I Owns (with or without a mortgage) 64% 13% 18% 5%
1 Rents from a landlord* 48% 26% 26% 19
: Rents from the council or housing association* 65% 9% 15% 10%
Location:
[o) |
: SO15%* 54% 17% 27% 29
6 1‘V | S016* 55% 14% 21% 9%
: S019* 66% 9% 17% 9%
" Characteristics:
. 1 Young carer* 44% 22% 24% 11%
0,
Neither 15% : Disabled / health conditions* 61% 12% 22% 5%
I Special education needs* 56% 14% 24% 6%
1 Age:
uite difficu ) 8-11(Years3-6 62% 14% 13%
Quite difficult 12% : ( N 62% A% 13% |
| 12 - 14 (Years 7-9) 59% 16% 19% 6%
o I 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)* 66% 13% 15% 5%
Very difficult - 7% Difficult total : 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 44% 22% 33% 0
Gender:
1
1 S(y I Male 65% 13% 15% | 7%
. (o : Female 60% 15% 19% 6%
| don't talk about this 6% I
|
|
|
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Innovation



Speaking out about your local area southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 504

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

| don't talk about this 16%

B Easy total ™ Neither M Noteasytotal ™Idon'ttalk about this

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
1
1
1
1
. . oy ® 1 .
Question: How easy do you think it is to have a say or speak out | Ethnicity:
. . 1 White ethnicities 50% 19% 17% 14%
about the following things? Your local area ! Minority ethnic groups 50% o o1
Tenure:
L I
OL,G”’ 1 Owns (with or without a mortgage) 50% 15% 19% 16%
: Rents from a landlord* 40% 21% 27% 12%
I Rents from the council or housing association* 47% 24% 13% 16%
: SO14%* 67% 15% 3% 15%
| SO15** 41% 17% 22% 20%
(0) | SO16* 44% 24% 18% 15%
. 8 48%
e o |~ |
| SO19* 57% 17% 19% 7%
1 Characteristics:
Neither 18% : Young carer* 45% 15% 20% 20%
| Disabled / health conditions* 40% 20% 25% 15%
1 Special education needs* 40% 18% 29% 12%
1 Age:
. e o |
Quite difficult - 11% | 8- 11 (Years 3 - 6) 49% 16% — 14% 21%
1 12-14 (Years 7-9) 54% 20% 13% 13%
Difficul | : 15- 16 (Years 10 - 11)* 38% 18% 22% 22%
Very difficult - 7% Ifficult tota | 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 31% 15% 42% 12%
1 Gender:
17% : Male 53% 14% 18% 15%
I Female 47% 20% 16% 17%
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Place



Speaking out about your health and wellbeing

Base respondents: 502
The detail:
Question: How easy do you think it is to have a say or speak out
about the following things? Your health and wellbeing
Overall:

Neither 18%
Quite difficult _ 14%
Very difficult - 9% Difficult total
. 23%
| don't talk about this 8%

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Health and Wellbeing

Broken down by demographics:

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities

Minority ethnic groups
Tenure:

Owns (with or without a mortgage)

Rents from a landlord*

Rents from the council or housing association*
Location:

SO14**

SO15**

SO16*

S018*

S019*
Characteristics:

Young carer*

Disabled / health conditions*

Special education needs* 44% 19% 33%
Age:
8-11(Years3-6) 60% 17% 14%
12-14 (Years 7-9) 51% 18% 23%

15-16 (Years 10 - 11)*

17-18 (Years 12 - 13)**
Gender:

Male 63% 15% 15%
Female 48% 21% 24%

B Easy total ®™ Neither B Not easy total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

southampton
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Hm | don't talk about this

8%
9%

7%
9%
8%

12%

7%

10%
9%

49

un
X

9%
8%
12%
4%

8%
7%
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Overall:
How easy do you think it is to have a say or speak out about the following things?

Education 34% 34% 7% 6% 7%
Your safety 28% 39% 9% 4% 8%
Your future 30% 31% 12% 7% 6%
Your health and wellbeing 14% 9% 8%
Bullying 20% 28% 15% 10% 10%
Your local area 20% 29% 11% 7% 16%
Services for children and young people 13% 27% 10% 6% 21%
Children’s rights 15% 24% 8% 5% 21%

B Very easy M Quite easy Neither  m Quite difficult W Very difficult ™1 don't talk about this

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included



Feeling listened to when speaking about safety

Base respondents: 504

The detail:

Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak
about the following things? Your safety

Overall:
Yes, always 41%
Sometimes 41%
No, never 9%
| don't talk about this 9%

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Safe and Secure

Broken down by demographics:

southampton "
dataobservatory «"

Ethnicity:
White ethnicities
Minority ethnic groups
Tenure:
Owns (with or without a mortgage)
Rents from a landlord*
Rents from the council or housing association*
Characteristics:
Young carer*
Disabled / health conditions* 11% 4%
Special education needs* 13% 6%
Age:
8-11(Years3-6)
12-14 (Years 7 -9)
15- 16 (Years 10 - 11)*
17-18 (Years 12 - 13)**
Gender:
Male
Female
M Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don'ttalk about this

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses



Feeling listened to when speaking about bullying southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 499

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak Ethnicity:

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
1
|
I
|
I
1
. . . I White ethnicities 16% 13%
about the following things? Bullying | o
I Minority ethnic groups 11% 19%
Overall: : Tenure:
: Owns (with or without a mortgage) 14% 16%
1 Rents from a landlord* 13% 16%
|
Yes, always 28% 1 Rents from the council or housing association* 24% 11%
’
: Characteristics:
| Young carer* 15% ___13%
1 Disabled / health conditions* 18% 10%
|
Sometimes 41% 1 Special education needs* 20% 14%
: Age:
: 8-11 (Years 3-6) 14% | 12%
I 12- 14 (Years 7-9) 15% | 12%
I
No. never 16% I 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)* 15% 20%
’
: 17-18 (Years 12 - 13)**
: Gender:
! Male 16% ___15%
I
| don't talk about this 15% ! Female 13%
I
|
: B Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don't talk about this
I
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Safe and Secure



Feeling listened to when speaking about children’s rights southampton  “.,

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 494

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
1
! Ethnicity:
Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak |
. : White ethnicities 14% 25%
L . . ’ .
about the following things? Children’s rights . Minority ethnic groups 7% 28%
|
Overall: ! fenure:
I Owns (with or without a mortgage) 10% 30%
: Rents from a landlord* 14% 22%
I Rents from the council or housing association* 23% 22%
1
Yes, always 21% : Characteristics:
| Young carer* 19% 17%
: Disabled / health conditions* 16% 28%
I Special education needs* 20% 31%
|
Sometimes 39% : Age:
| 8- 11 (Years 3 - 6)* 8% ___20%
: 12- 14 (Years 7 - 9) 13% 24%
I 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)* 23% 30%
1
No, never 13% . 1718 (Years 12 13)**
: Gender:
| Male 15% 25%
1 Female 10% 27%
|
| don't talk about this 26% !
: B Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don'ttalk about this
1
|
1
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Culture



Feeling listened to when speaking about services for children southampton  “.,

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 494

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
|
. . . . I .
Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak | Ethnicity:
about the following things? Services for children and young people | White ethnicities 15%
: Minority ethnic groups
Overall: !
1 Tenure:
|
| Owns (with or without a mortgage) 12% 33%
: Rents from a landlord* 16% 27%
I Rents from the council or housing association* 19% 20%
Yes, always 21% I .
1 Characteristics:
|
I Young carer*
: Disabled / health conditions*
: : Special education needs*
Sometimes 37% ! P
1 Age:
|
I 8-11 (Years 3-6)
\ 12- 14 (Years7-9)
: 15-16 (Years 10- 11)*  [JFHER
No, never 14% I (vears : — —
I 17-18 (Years 12 - 13)**
|
| Gender:
: Male 13% 26%
. | 0,
| don't talk about this 28% I Female L% 2%
|
| . .
| B Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don't talk about this
|
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Child Friendly Services



Feeling listened to when speaking about education southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 496 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
1
1
I
1
. . . . | ity
Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak | Ethnicity:
. . . | White ethnicities 12% 8%
about the following things? Education I o
I Minority ethnic groups 8% | 8%
OVEI'G”.' : Tenure:
: Owns (with or without a mortgage) 12% | 8%
1 Rents from a landlord* 10% (7%
1
1 Rents from the council or housing association* 18% 9%
[s)
Yes, always 39% : Characteristics:
| Young carer 7% 9%
1 Disabled / health conditions* 12% | 8%
|
) 1 Special education needs* 20% 6%
Sometimes 41% I
I Age:
| 8-11 (vears3-6) 5% 8%
' 12- 14 (Years 7 -9) 11% 8%
1
N 1 15-16 (Years 10- 11)* | EEIEEE | 20% | 9% |
0, hever 9 1
' 1i% | 1718 (Years 12 - 13)°*
: Gender:
: Male 11% 8%
, . l Female 11% 9%
| don't talk about this 8% 1
1
: B Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don'ttalk about this
1
1
|
1
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Education



Feeling listened to when speaking about the future southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 498

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

I
1
1
I
1
. . . . . 1
Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak | Ethnicity:
. . | . I
about the following things? Your future | White ethnicities 10% 9%
I o .
Minority ethnic groups 6% 10%
Overall: |
—_— | Tenure:
1
I Owns (with or without a mortgage) 6% | 7%
I
| Rents from a landlord* 13% 5%
Yes, always 36% : Rents from the council or housing association* 17% 16%
7
: Characteristics:
1 Young carer* 15% 19%
1
| Disabled / health conditions* 13% 9%
Sometimes 45% : Special education needs* 14% 14%
: Age:
I 8- 11 (Years3-6) 6% _11%
1
| 12-14 (Years 7-9) 8% _10%
No, never 0% | 1516 (vears 10-11)
7
: 17- 18 (Vears 12 - 13)**
1 Gender:
I
I Male 10% 6%
| don't talk about this 9% : Female 5% B
1
1 . .
I B Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don't talk about this
1
1
I
1
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Innovation



Feeling listened to when speaking about the local area southampton  “.,

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 494

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
1
: Ethnicity:
Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak |
. : White ethnicities 16% 23%
about the following things? Your local area . Minority ethnic groups 14% 24%
|
Overall: | fenure:
I Owns (with or without a mortgage) 15% 27%
: Rents from a landlord* 19% 22%
I Rents from the council or housing association* 24% 20%
1
Yes, a|Ways 20% 1 Characteristics:
: Young carer* 19% 19%
: Disabled / health conditions* 21% 20%
I Special education needs* 25% 20%
|
Sometimes 40% 1 Age:
| 8-11 (Years 3- 6)* 11% 24%
: 12 - 14 (Years 7 - 9) 14% 21%
I 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)* 21% 30%
1
No, never 17% I 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 'T# 31%
: Gender:
| Male 16% 18%
1 Female 15% 27%
) |
| don't talk about this 23% I
: B Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don'ttalk about this
1
|
1
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Place



Feeling listened to when speaking about health and wellbeing southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 493

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
1
ion: Do you feel lik i listened to wh K | e
Question: Do you feel like your views are listened to when you spea ! White ethnicities 12 T
about the following things? Your health and wellbeing . Minority ethnic groups 9% | 12%
|
Overall: | fenure:
| Owns (with or without a mortgage) 13%  11%
: Rents from a landlord* 13% | 10%
I Rents from the council or housing association* 18% 16%
0, 1
Yes, aIways 35% 1 Characteristics:
|
| Young carer* 17% 8%
: Disabled / health conditions* 17% 12%
I Special education needs* 19% 11%
. o I
Sometimes 39% | Age:
|
| 8- 11 (Years 3 - 6)* 8% _12%
| 12 - 14 (Years 7 - 9) 14% | 13%
\ : 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)* 18% 15%
0, never 9
' 14% | 17-18 (vears 12 - 13)**
|
| Gender:
: Male 13% _11%
: : Female 12% | 13%
| don't talk about this 12% :
: B Yes, always Sometimes M No, never M| don't talk about this
1
|
1
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included, Health and Wellbeing



. . southampton s
Being listened to dataobseﬁrvatory.‘

Overall:
Do you feel like your views are listened to when you speak about the following things?

Your safety 41% 41%
Education 39% 41%
Your future 36% 45%

Your health and wellbeing 35% 39% 12%

© o

Bullying 28% 41% 15%

Children’s rights 21% 39% 26%

Services for children and young people 21% 37% 28%

Your local area 20% 40% 23%

M Yes, always M Sometimes No, never M| don't talk about this

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Participating, Equal and Included



Feeling safe in your local neighbourhood southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 712

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

15%
Very unsafe I3%

B Safe total ™ Neither M Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
. . . . . 1 PECTI.
Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? In your | _ Ethnicity:
. | White ethnicities 74% 12% 14%
local nelghbourhOOd | Minority ethnic groups 74% 9% 17%
1 .
Overall' | . . Tenure:
Yveruyiis. | Owns (with or without a mortgage) 80% 10% " 10%
1 Rents from a landlord* 67% 7% 26%
: Rents from the council or housing association* 61% 16% 23%
Safe total ! rocation:
Very safe 24% 1 SO14* 82% 6% 12%
: 5015 * 75% 13% 8  13%
| SO16 75% 11% 15%
| SO18* 73% 13% 13%
. ! . 74%  Di5% 11% |
Quite safe 50% | 5019 74% 15% ] 11%
" Characteristics:
1 Young carer 69% 8% 23%
: Disabled / health conditions 69% 11% 20%
. Special education needs 69% 12% 19%
[ 1
Neither 11% I Age:
: 8-11 (Years 3-6) 78% 9% 14%
" 12-14 (Years7-9) 73% 15% 13%
. . 1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11) 75% 10% 15%
Quite unsafe 11% Unsafe total : 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13) 64% 14% 21%
1 Gender:
| Male 80% 8% 12%
: Female 72% 13% 15%
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included



Feeling safe in the city centre southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 694

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Very unsafe 6%

W Safe total ™ Neither M Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
. . . . . . 1 .
Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? In the city Ethnicity:
1 White ethnicities 49% 27% 24%
centre : Minority ethnic groups 65% 16% 18%
Tenure:
L I
OL,G”’ 1 Owns (with or without a mortgage) 46% 27% 28%
1 Rents from a landlord* 51% 19% 31%
: Rents from the council or housing association* 48% 26% 26%
Location:
Safe total :
Very safe 14% : S014* 75% 16% | 9%
| SO15 * 55% 24% 22%
1 SO16* 64% 24% 13%
: SO18* 52% 30% 19%
Quite safe 40% | 5019* 41% 28% 31%
1 Characteristics:
| Young carer* 51% 20% 29%
: Disabled / health conditions 51% 19% 30%
Neither 24% 1 Special education needs 50% 17% 33%
! Age:
| 8-11 (Years 3 - 6) 59% 16% 24%
1 12-14 (Years7-9) 54% 27% 19%
. | 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11) A 24% 26%
o)
Quite unsafe - 16% Unsafe total | 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 39% 29% 32%
1 Gender:
22(y 1 Male 61% 20% 19%
v | Female 50% 24% 25%
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1



Feeling safe at parks southampton  *,

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 701

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

6% 23%

Very unsafe

B Safe total ™ Neither M Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
: Ethnicity:
. . . . . . 2 " White ethnicities 54% 21% 25%
Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? At parks | Minority ethnic groups 61% S —
: Tenure:
B | Owns (with or without a mortgage) 55% 20% 26%
OL"G”. 1 Rents from a landlord* 47% 11% 42%
: Rents from the council or housing association* 42% 30% 27%
I Location:
Very safe 19% Safe total . so14* 77% 16% ) 8%
: SO15 * 61% 16% 23%
| SO16* 61% 22% 17%
58% 1 SO18* 50% 28% 22%
Quite safe 39% : S019* 52% 17% 31%
| Characteristics:
1 Young carer* 66% A 23%
: Disabled / health conditions 55% 17% 28%
Neither 20% | Special education needs 51% 16% 33%
1 Age:
: 8-11(Years3-6) 74% 11% 15%
| 12 -14 (Years 7-9) 56% 23% 21%
Quite unsafe 16% 1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11) 48% 21% 31%
Unsafe total : 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 37% 22% 41%
nsare tota " Gender:
| Male 69% 14% 17%
: Female 49% 24% 27%
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1



Feeling unsafe out and about — free text responses southampton "

dataobservatory «*

Overall:

If you feel unsafe out and about, where is it?

City centre / town 39
Parks 27
When alone 19
Worried about anti-social behaviour / lack of police 17
Southampton / anywhere (general) 16
In the dark 13
Shirley 7
In the local area (general) 7
Isolated areas (e.g., subways, cutaways) 7
St Denys 6
Busy places (general) 5
Home 4
Thornhill 4
St Marys 4
School
Area surrounding South Hants [Northam]
Millbrook
Portswood
The Common
Hoglands Park
Where infrastructure is unsafe for active travel (walking / cycling)
Have social anxiety
Riverside Park
Other 25
Not sure / couldn't say 3

w w w w w

N N NN

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included



Feeling safe when using the internet southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 695

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

)
Very unsafe I 3% 9%

W Safe total ™ Neither M Unsafe total

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included **Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
. . . . . 1 T,
Question: How safe do you feel in the following situations? When | _ Fthnicity:
. . | White ethnicities 74% 20% ()
using the internet I Minority ethnic groups 70% 15% 16%
| Tenure:
Overall: : Owns (with or without a mortgage) 71% 22% 8%
| Rents from a landlord* 64% 23% 13%
I Rents from the council or housing association* 75% 18% 7%
: Location:
Very safe 27% Safe total | s014* 84% 8% 8%
| SO15 * 68% 30% 2
729 | S016* 75% 3% 12%
Y I SO18* 66% 26% 8%
Quite safe 45% I S019* 64% 21% 15%
: Characteristics:
| Young carer* 60% 27% 12%
| Disabled / health conditions 71% 20% 9%
Neither 19% : Special education needs 73% 18% 9%
1 Age:
| 8-11(Years3-6) 67% 19% 14%
| 12 -14 (Years 7-9) 72% 20% 8%
Quite unsafe 6% 1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11) 75% 17% 7%
Unsafe total : 17 - 18 (Years 12 - 13)** 81% 15% 4%
Gender:
1
1 Male 78% 15% | 7%
: Female 68% 22% 9%
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1



i i i i southampton "
Feeling unsafe on the internet or social media

Overall:

If you feel unsafe on the internet or on social media, where is it?

Social media 10
Being on the internet (general) 6
Receiving messages (general) 5
TikTok 5
Snapchat 4
Instagram 3
Facebook 3
Roblox 3
Concerns of being hacked 2

Other 9

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included



Feeling safe southampton  “.,

dataobservatory «*

Overall:
How safe do you feel in the following situations?

At home 96%

In your local neighbourhood 74% 15%

When using the internet 72%

9%

When using social media 66%

At parks 58%

In the city centre

W Safe total Neither M Unsafe total

Badge/s related: Safe and Secure, Place, Equal and Included



S . . o oge southampton *
Amount of activities involving visiting parks & green spaces dataobservatory

Base respondents: 365 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in Ethnicity:
Southampton? Visiting parks & green spaces White ethnicities 08 64% 28% 8%
Overall:

Characteristics:

Too much l 6% Young carer** 14% 69% 14% 3%
Disabled / health conditions* |2 59% 32% 3%

Special education needs* 13% 56% 25% (7

12-14 (Years7-9) &4 63% 26% 9%
Not enough - 26% 15-16 vears 10-11)

Gender:

Male A 61% 29% 5%

Not sure l 6% Female 324 60% 27% 8%

B Too much ™ Rightamount = Notenough ™ Not sure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Amount of activities involving spending time with family southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 363 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Male 12% 73% 12% 29

Female §3A 66% 11% 17%

Not sure I5%

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Family and Belonging, Equal and Included

B Too much ™ Rightamount = Notenough M Notsure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
: Ethnicit
. e eg® . nicity:
Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in : !
H H H H | i iciti % % % %
Southampton? Spending time with family ! White ethnicities Ik = R
|
. Minority ethnic groups* 10% 66% 18% 5%
Overall: |
1 Characteristics:
|
: Young carer** 9% 77% 14% 0O
o0 much . 0 JEIy—
|
| Special education needs 17% 71%
: Age:
|
|
: 12-14 (Years7-9) K34 73% 14% | 5%
: 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)* 14% 66% 18% 29
Not enough . 12% : Gender:
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1



e ags . . . . . 2 southampton *
Amount of activities involving spending time with friends dataobservatory

Base respondents: 363

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Not sure l 6%

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

B Too much M Rightamount = Notenough M Notsure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
' Eth
. « eg® . 1 thnicity:
Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in |
. . . . | White ethniciti % % % %
Southampton? Spending time with friends ! e ethnicities |k — e -
|
Minority ethnic groups* [E34 61% 30% 3%
Overall: | e
1 Characteristics:
|
: Young carer** 14% 63% 23% 0
Too much . 7% : Disabled / health conditions* ¥ 62% 25% 4%
|
|
: Age:
i 0, |
Right amount 62% . 511 rears 36
|
: 12-14 (Years7-9) [ 64% 25% 4%
: 15- 16 (Years 10 - 11)* [t 51% 37% 8%
Not enough 26% I
1 Gender:
|
: Male [EPA (A 22% 39
|
1 Female NFA 58% 29% 7%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1



Amount of activities involving trips out / going out BEOEmElan 5

dataobservatory

Base respondents: 361

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in Ethnicity:
Southampton? Trips out / going out White ethnicities
Overall: Minority ethnic groups* 2§ 39% 44% 13%

Characteristics:

Young carer** 11% 54% 29% 6%
Too much 4%
Disabled / health conditions* [:§3 53% 33% 10%
Special education needs* NJA 53% 37% 3%
. Age:
Right amount 52%
8-11(Years 3 -6)* 8% 62% 22% 9%

12-14 (Years7-9)

X

55% 35% 7%

ot enough _37% T
Gender:

Male 4 54% 36% 7%

Not sure . 7% Female [ 47% 41% 8%

B Too much M Rightamount = Notenough ™ Notsure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Amount of activities involving music and performance BEOEmElan 5

dataobservatory

Base respondents: 358

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

B Too much MRightamount ™ Notenough ™ Not sure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
|
. 1 o ege . 1 P
Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in | Ethnicity:
. |
Southampton? Music & performance I White ethnicities %2 46% 39% 13%
|
Overall: : Minority ethnic groups* K34 41% 33% 20%
|
| Characteristics:
|
1 Young carer** 9% 60% 26% 6%
Too much 3% :
: Disabled / health conditions* 3 47% 31% 19%
|
| Special education needs* |34 54% 24% 17%
|
. 1 Age:
| 8-11(Years3-6)* o8 44% 38% 16%
|
I 12-14 (Years7-9) X 48% 34% 15%
|
Not enough 7% st
|
| Gender:
|
| vale [RZB 43% 35% 16%
Not sure - 15% | Female [ 45% 40% 14%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



o ono . . . . southampton *
Amount of activities involving history / heritage dataobservatory o

Base respondents: 352

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in Ethnicity:

B Too much M Rightamount = Notenough ™ Notsure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
. . 1 ) _—

Southampton? Hlstory / herltage | White ethnicities 8% 53% 25% 14%
|

Overa”: : Minority ethnic groups* b4 48% 29% 19%
: Characteristics:
|
| Young carer** N34 53% 26% 15%
|

0
Too much 7% ! Disabled / health conditions* [ 52% 14% 21%
: Special education needs* 17% 46% 14% 22%
|
1 Age:
Right amount 51% !
: 8-11(Years3-6)* [ 52% 29% 15%
|
I 12-14 (Years 7-9) A 58% 23% 14%
|
Vot enouh - . L asespens 10-10 [ a7% 29% 20%
()
: Gender:
|
1 Male 12% 51% 21% 16%
|
Not sure 15% : Female I 52% 30% 15%

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



e ags . . . : southampton *
Amount of activities involving nature, environment and gardening datagbstrvatary &

Base respondents: 349

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in
Southampton? Nature, environment and gardening

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities E3A 55% 29% 12%

Minority ethnic groups* 8% 48% 25% 19%
Overall:

Characteristics:

Young carer** 9% 68% 12% 12%
Too much 7%
Disabled / health conditions* 10% 58% 17% 15%
Special education needs* 13% 63% 15% 10%
X Age:
Right amount 53%
8-11(Years3-6)* 10% 63% 23% 5%

12 -14 (Years 7-9) [¥A 53% 30% 13%
Not enough 27% 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** N3 47% 29% 18%
Gender:
Male 11% 56% 21% 12%
Not sure 13% Female FA 49% 35% 14%

B Too much ™ Rightamount = Notenough ™ Not sure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Amount of activities involving going online / watching TV southampton "

dataobservatory «*

Base respondents: 359 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in ety
Southampton? Going online / watching TV Vit ethnicities i — -
Overall: Minority ethnic groups* 21% 62% 8% 9%
Characteristics:
Young carer** 35% 50% 3% 12%
Too much - 26% Disabled / health conditions* 26% 64%
Age:
Right amount _ 1% 511 ews 3
12-14 (Years 7-9) 23% 65% 7% 5%
l 15- 16 (Years 10 - 11)** 16% 63% 0% 10%
Not enough 6%
Gender:
Male 21% 69% 6% 4%
Not sure . 7% Female 28% 61%

B Too much M Rightamount = Notenough ™ Notsure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



. oae . - . southampton *
Amount of activities involving sports and exercise dataobservatory o

Base respondents: 357

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in Ethnicity:
Southampton? Sports and exercise White ethnicities
Overall: Minority ethnic groups* L3 51% 30% 10%

Characteristics:

Young carer** 18% 62% 18% 3%
Too much 9%
Disabled / health conditions* [ 65% 17% 11%
Special education needs* 17% 57% 14% 11%
. Age:
8-11(Years3-6)* 10% 59% 25% 7%

12-14 (Years7-9) E3A 60% 25% 7%
Not enough _ 28% 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)* VA3 44% 36% 16%
Gender:
Male 13% 55% 28% 4%
Not sure . 9% Female {3 51% 31% 12%

B Too much MRightamount ™ Notenough ™ Not sure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



. ens . - southampton ™
Amount of activities involving arts and crafts dataobservatory o

Base respondents: 353

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

B Too much M Rightamount = Notenough ™ Notsure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
1
|
. . ' o ege o 1 Ethnicity:
Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in |
I White ethnicities A 47% 31% 16%
Southampton? Arts and crafts . :
|
Minority ethnic groups* 34 37% 31% 24%
Overall: |
1 Characteristics:
|
: Young carer** 12% 68% 9% 12%
1
Too much . 6% | Disabled / health conditions* &3 42% 29% 22%
|
1 Special education needs* 14% 46% 21% 19%
|
: Age:
Right amount 9 I
g 46% 1 8-11(Years3-6)* NFA 55% 29% 10%
|
: 12-14 (Years7-9) K324 49% 28% 17%
|
| 15-16 (Years 10- 11)* [ 36% 36% 20%
Not enough 31% I
1 Gender:
|
: VIl 10% 46% 22% 22%
|
Female 24 43% 389 15%
Not sure 17% : emeae -
1
|
1
1
|
1
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



e ens . . . - southampton *
Amount of activities involving community groups / volunteering datagbstrvatary &

Base respondents: 353

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

1 . e s ® . E h icr .

Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in ety
Southampton? Community groups / volunteering S 35% 32% 29%
Minority ethnic groups* |32 35% 31% 29%

Overall:

Characteristics:

Too much . 5% Disabled / health conditions*
Special education needs* 11% 31% 21% 37%
Age:
12-14 (Years7-9) A 38% 33% 24%
N h . 15-16 (Years 10-11)* K3A 31% 31% 31%
ot enoug 30% oo
Male A 41% 22% 29%

B Too much M Rightamount = Notenough ™ Notsure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



. ens . . southampton ™
Amount of activities involving youth clubs dataobservatory o

Base respondents: 350

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

. e ege® . Ethnicity:

Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in e
Southampton'-’ Youth clubs White ethnicities [ 29% 31% 36%
Minority ethnic groups* b4 30% 30% 36%

Overall:

Characteristics:

Too much . % Dsbied  hesthconiions
Special education needs* 14% 25% 25% 36%
Age:
8-11(Years3-6)* [WAA 32% 33% 28%
12-14 (Years 7-9) 4 36% 28% 33%
Not h 1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)* N3 26% 34% 34%
ot enoug 31% Conder
Male 9% 32% 23% 35%

B Too much M Rightamount = Notenough ™ Notsure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Amount of activities involving faith based worship

southampton  “s
dataobservatory «"

The detail:

Base respondents 351

Question: Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in
Southampton? Faith based worship

Overall:

Too much

Right amount

Not enough

Not sure

1
—

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

Broken down by demographics:

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities
Minority ethnic groups*
Characteristics:

Young carer**

Disabled / health conditions*
Special education needs*
Age:

8-11(Years3-6)*
12-14 (Years7-9)
15-16 (Years 10 - 11)**
Gender:

Male

Female

B Too much ™ Right amount

5% 38% 8% 48%
7% 61% 14% 18%
6% 66% 6% 22%

7% 41% 9% 43%

8% 38% 7% 47%
6% 47% 11% 35%
A% 51% 11% 35%

8% 29% 8% 55%

8% 53% 9% 30%

4% 41% 11% 43%

= Not enough M Not sure

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses



Amount of activities in the city southampton

dataobservatory

Overall:

Do you feel that there's enough of these activities in Southampton?

Going online/watching tv 26% 61% 6% 7%
Spending time with family 10% 72% 12% 5%
Sports and exercise 9% 54% 28% 9%
History/heritage 7% 51% 26% 15%
Nature environment & gardening 7% 53% 27% 13%
Faith based worship 7% 46% 11% 36%
Spending time with friends 7% 62% 26% 6%
Visiting parks & green spaces 6% 62% 26% 6%
Arts & crafts 6% 46% 31% 17%
Youth clubs
Community groups/volunteering
Trips out/going out 4% 52% 37% 7%
Music & performance [JE¥A 45% 37% 15%

B Too much MRightamount ™ Notenough M Not sure

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Feeling welcome when visiting parks and green spaces southampton  “.,

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 313 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

HA lot Alittle M Notatall m Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
|
. . . hnicity:
Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following : Fehniery
. . 3 . LI I H iciti 0, 0, 0,
activities? Visiting parks & green spaces | White ethnicities
|
. " Minority ethnic groups* 7% | 10%
Overall: ! 7% | 10%
1 Characteristics:
|
' Young carer** 6% 6%
A lot 43% |
1 Disabled / health conditions*
|
|
A little 45% : Age:
|
| 12-14 s 79
Not at all l 4% | 15 -16 (Years 10 11)** 4523
|
: Gender:
: Male
Not sure / N/A . 7% :
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Feeling welcome when spending time with family

Base respondents: 312

The detail:

Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following
activities? Spending time with family
Overall:

A little 17%

Not at all I 4%

Not sure / N/A I 3%

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included, Family and Belonging

Broken down by demographics:

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities
Minority ethnic groups*
Characteristics:

Young carer**

Disabled / health conditions*
Special education needs*
Age:
8-11(Years3-6)**
12-14 (Years 7-9)
15-16 (Years 10 - 11)**
Gender:

Male

Female

79%

72%

81%

75%

79%

82%

73%

70%

83%

(9] o

76%

HA lot Alittle M Notatall mNotsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

southampton "
dataobservatory «"

6% 29

3% 6%

%39

7% 29

4%3%



Feeling welcome when spending time with friends southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 313 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following
activities? Spending time with friends

Overall:

A little 23%

Not at all I3%
Not sure / N/A I 5%

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

Ethnicity:
White ethnicities 73%

Minority ethnic groups* 61% %5%

3
8
X

Characteristics:

B
)

Young carer** 75%

Disabled / health conditions* 70% 3

X

7%
Special education needs* 71% 8%
Age:

8-11 (Years 3 - 6)** 65%

Ha

12 - 14 (Years 7-9) 70% % 7%

15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** 62%

)
X

20

Gender:

Male 71%

Female 70%

Hi

4% 6%

M A lot Alittle mNotatall ™ Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses



Feeling welcome when doing trips / going out

Base respondents: 309

The detail:

Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following
activities? Trips out / going out

Overall:

A little 41%

Not sure / N/A - 9%

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

Not at all

Broken down by demographics:

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities

Minority ethnic groups*
Characteristics:

Young carer**

Disabled / health conditions*
Special education needs*
Age:

8-11(Years3-6)**

12-14 (Years7-9)

15-16 (Years 10 - 11)**

48%

43%

47%

42%

49%

50%

44%

51%

Gender:
Male 43%
Female 48%
HA lot Alittle M Notatall ™ Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

southampton "
dataobservatory «"

4% 7%

4% 13%

9%

6% | 11%

6% 6%

4% 7%

4% 8%

(]

4% 10%

4% 8%

()}

X

()}

(J
(=}



Feeling welcome when doing music / performance southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 309

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following Ethnicity:
activities? Music and performance White ethnicities 40% 8% 21%
Overa”.' Minority ethnic groups* 36% 14% 27%

Characteristics:

e
| 3%
Young carer**
Disabled / health conditions*
Special education needs* 11% 17%
A little 29% Age:
8-11 (Years 3 - 6)** 19% 21%
Notatal - 1% 1536 Years 10- 11"
Gender:
_ ile
Not sure / N/A 23%

HA ot Alittle M Notatall m Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Feeling welcome when doing history / heritage

Base respondents: 307

The detail:

Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following
activities? History / heritage
Overall:

Alittle 31%

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

Broken down by demographics:

Ethnicity:
White ethnicities 32%
Minority ethnic groups* 30%

Characteristics:

T
T
Disabled / health conditions*
Special education needs*
Age:
8- 11 (Years 3 - 6)**
12-14 (Years 7-9)
15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)**
Gender:

H A lot A little ® Not at all

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

southampton "
dataobservatory «"

10% 27%

7

N

35%

19% 16%

(=Y
(Y

% 28%

13% 29%

4% 28%

10% 26%

34%

12% 31%

8% 28%

©o
X

B Not sure / N/A



Feeling welcome when doing nature, environment and gardening southampton  *.,

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 310

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

H A lot Alittle W Notatall M Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following : Ethnicity:
e ege . . 1 . L
activities? Nature, environment and gardening | White ethnicities 10% | 21%
1
Overall: | ety e roups
—_ 1
: Characteristics:
|
A |0t _ 35% : Young .
: Disabled / health conditions*
|
A little 33% : Age:
| 1218 (veors7-)
|
Not at al - 8% | ssosiversio- 1 Con e
|
: Gender:
:
1
Notsure /N/A 5% :
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Feeling welcome when going online / watching TV southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 308

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Not sure / N/A - 12%

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

A lot Alittle M Notatall ™ Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
1
|
Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following : Ethnicity:
e ese . . . |
activities? Going online / watching TV . White ethnicities
|
Overall: | Winorty ethricroups T
: Characteristics:
1
| oung carer 63%
Alot 7% | Disabld hslt coniions
1
|
: Age:
Alitle 28% | s e o % 0%
|
! 3% 9%
(o) |
Not at all 3% : Gender:
|
| ale 64%
1
|
|
1
|
1
|
|
1



Feeling welcome when doing sports / exercise southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 309

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following

Ethnicity:
activities? Sports and exercise White ethnicities 42% 11% 18%
Overa”: Minority ethnic groups* 45% 7% 14%

Characteristics:

A lot 42%
Disabled / health conditions* 13% 14%
Special education needs* 10% 18%
. Age:
A little 32% ¢
Not at all - 10% 15- 16 (Years 10 - 11)** 15% 23%
Gender:
Not sure / N/A - 17% Female 11% 22%

H A lot Alittle MW Notatall ™ Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Feeling welcome when doing arts and crafts southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 304 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following
activities? Arts and crafts

Overall:

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities 37% 9% 23%
Minority ethnic groups* 41% 5% 30%
Characteristics:

Young carer** 50% 3% 9%

Disabled / health conditions* 35% 11% 18%
Special education needs* 43% 10% 19%

Age:
A little 29%

8- 11 (Years 3 - 6)** 64%
12-14 (Years7-9) 35% 10% 25%
Notatal - » 1526 Years 10-101
Gender:
ot sure / /A _ -

WA lot Alittle MW Notatall m Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Feeling welcome when doing community groups / volunteering southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 306

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

HA lot Alittle ® Notatall ™ Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
| Eth
o o . thnicity:
Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following : y
activities? Community groups / volunteering . White ethnicities 25% e i
I 1 1 H * 0, 0, ()
overall: | oty
1 Characteristics:
1
Ao _ » | e et conons
|
|
: Age:
. . !
Alitle 24% | 8- 11 Years 3-6)°*
|
: 12-14 (Years 7 -9)
| 15- 16 (Years 10 - 11)** 15% 43%
Not at all 13% |
1 Gender:
|
: Male 13% 31%
|
. Female 13% 45%
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1



Feeling welcome when doing youth clubs southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 306 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following Ethnicity:

Not sure / N/A

43%

A lot Alittle m Notatall m Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
|
|
|
I
activities? Youth clubs | White ethnicities 18% 43%
|
Minority ethnic groups* 11% 44%
L I
Overall: .
1 Characteristics:
|
|
A lot - 21% I Disabled / health conditions* 24% 33%
|
| Special education needs* 17% 41%
|
|
| Age:
. o 1
Alittle 20% I 8-11 (Years 3 - 6)** 17% 40%
|
| 12- 14 (Years 7 - 9) 16% 39%
|
, 15- 16 (Years 10 - 11)** 15% 46%
Not at all 16% !
1 Gender:
|
|
. Female 18% 44%
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Feeling welcome when doing faith based worship southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 308 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: How welcome do you feel when doing the following
activities? Faith based worship

Overall:

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities 21% 10% 57%

Minority ethnic groups* 51% (4 21%

Characteristics:

Young carer** 48% 3% 30%

Disabled / health conditions* 30%

12% 47%

©
X

Special education needs* 23% 58%

Age:
A little 15%

——
———
ot atal - o5 1516 Years 10- 117
Gender:
Not sure / /A _ o

WA lot Alittle M Notatall ™ Notsure/N/A

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Feeling welcome when doing activities southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Overall:

How welcome do you feel when doing the following activities?

Spending time with family
Spending time with friends
Going online/watching tv
Trips out/going out
Visiting parks & green spaces 4% 7%
Sports and exercise 17%

Music & performance
Arts & crafts

Nature environment & gardening
Faith based worship
History/heritage

Community groups/volunteering
Youth clubs

A lot Alittle W Notatall M Notsure/N/A

Badge/s related: Culture, Flourishing, Place, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



How you are treated based on age southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 258

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Ethnicity:
Question: Have you every been treated badly or judged based on any

B Yes, frequently M Sometimes M No, never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
|
| White ethnicities 15% 32% 53%
of the following things? Age . o
| Minority ethnic groups* 8% 32% 59%
Overall: !
—_— : Characteristics:
: Young carer** 26% 29% 45%
|
I Disabled / health conditions* 12% 339 55%
Yes, frequently 14% I / - - .
: Special education needs* 14% 25% 61%
1
1 Age:
1
1 8-11(Years3-6)** 9% 26% 65%
1
Sometimes 33% : 12-14 (Years7-9) 13% 33% 54%
|
1 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** 16% 30% 54%
|
: Gender:
|
| Male 7% 28% 65%
o |
No, never 53% I Female 17% 37% 46%
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Equal and Included



How you are treated based on disability southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 249

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Have you every been treated badly or judged based on any Ethnicity:
of the following things? Disability White ethnicities [JETIR 21% 69%
OL"G”.' Minority ethnic groups* L4813 89%

Characteristics:

Disabled / health conditions* 23% 37% 41%
Yes, frequently 8%
Special education needs* 23% 34% 43%
Age:
8-11(Years3-6)** 9% | 6% 84%
Sometimes 16% 12-14 (Years7-9) 8% 20% 72%
15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** NFA 21% 74%
Gender:
Male KFA 17% 78%
No, never 75%
Female A 17% 75%

B Yes, frequently M Sometimes B No, never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Equal and Included



How you are treated based on gender southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 256

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

. . Ethnicity:
Question: Have you every been treated badly or judged based on any
of the following things? Gender White ethnicities - L i 57%
Overa”: Minority ethnic groups* 8% 21% 70%

Characteristics:

Disabled / health conditions* 18% 15% 67%

Yes, frequently 17% Special education needs* 14% 19% 67%
Age:

Sometimes 23% 12-14 (Years 7-9) 21% 23% 56%

15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** 11% 21% 68%

Gender:
Male 10% (6% 84%
No, never 61%
Female 20% 37% 43%

B Yes, frequently ™ Sometimes ™ No, never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Equal and Included



How you are treated based on sex southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 237

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Have you every been treated badly or judged based on any Ethnicity:
of the following things? Sex White ethnicities [JIEC 23% 63%
Overall: Minority ethnic groups* 34 15% 77%

Characteristics:

Disabled / health conditions* 15% 17% 68%
Yes, frequently 13% Special education needs* 13% 25% 62%
Age:
8-11 (Years 3-6)** cJAWLA 90%
Sometimes 21% 12-14 (Years 7-9) 17% 23% 59%
15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** 8% 28% 64%

Gender:

Male 78011173 83%
No, never 66% Female 18% 27% 55%

M Yes, frequently M Sometimes M No, never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Equal and Included



How you are treated based on race southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 253

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Have you every been treated badly or judged based on any
of the following things? Race (including ethnicity and nationality)
Overall:

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities WA 17% 76%

Minority ethnic groups* 18% 49% 34%

Characteristics:

Young carer** 23% 20% 57%
Yes, frequently 10%
Disabled / health conditions* 12% 15% 72%
Special education needs* 13% 12% 75%
Age:
Sometimes 27% (Years ) 11% 17% 71%
12-14 (Years 7-9) 7% 29% 63%
15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** 11% 21% 68%
Gender:
No, never 63% Male [ 324 28% 66%
Female 13% 28% 59%

M Yes, frequently M Sometimes M No, never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Equal and Included



How you are treated based on religion or belief southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 242

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Have you every been treated badly or judged based on any

B Yes, frequently M Sometimes B No, never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
1
|
1
1
: Ethnicity:
of the following things? Religion or belief . N
| White ethnicities &4 12% 80%
Overall: !
: Minority ethnic groups* 13% 27% 60%
1
1 Characteristics:
1
: Disabled / health conditions* 8% | 10% 83%
Yes, frequently 10% I
1 Special education needs* 15% 6% 79%
1
I .
| Age:
|
1 8-11 (Years3-6)** WA 19% 74%
|
1
Sometimes 17% | 12-14 (Years7-9) 9% 17% 74%
1
: 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)** 11% 16% 73%
1
1 Gender:
1
: VEIN 6%  12% 83%
No, never 73% |
1 Female 11% 25% 65%
|
1
1
|
1
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Equal and Included



How you are treated based on sexual orientation southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 221

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Have you every been treated badly or judged based on any Fthnictty:
of the following things? Sexual orientation White ethnicities [T - o
Overa”: Minority ethnic groups* 10% = 8% 81%

Characteristics:

Disabled / health conditions* 17% 15% (1:373
Yes, frequently 16%
Special education needs* 14% 24% 62%
Age:
12 - 14 (Years 7-9) 17% 13% 70%
Gender:
Male 12% 9% 80%
No, never 70% Female 14% 19% 67%

M Yes, frequently M Sometimes B No, never

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Equal and Included



How you are treated southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Overall:

Have you ever been treated badly or judged based on any of the following things?

Gender 17% 61%
Sexual orientation 16% 70%
Age 14% 53%
Sex 13% 66%
Religion or belief 10% 73%
Race (including ethnicity and nationality) 10% 63%

Disability 8% 75%

W Yes, frequently Sometimes M No, never

Badge/s related: Equal and Included



Feeling comfortable and welcome at school / educational settings southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 299

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Not sure / | don't go there 1%

W Always ® Mostly Sometimes M Never M Notsure/Idon'tgothere

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
' Eth
o . . 1 thnicity:
Question: Do you feel comfortable and welcome in the following |
places? School / educational settings ! e ethnicities —
1
R | Minority ethnic groups* 33% 46%
Overall: !
1 Characteristics:
1
: Young carer** 48% 18% 9% 3%
woors | R | s st condtions
|
| pecial education needs 50% 22%
|
I 8-11 (Years 3 - 6)** 42% 50% B0
|
Sometimes 19% : 12-14 (Years7-9)
|
, 15 - 16 (Years 10 - 11)** 29% 2%
|
1 Gender:
Never 7% I
: Male 38% 42% 3929
1
| Female 32% 37%
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included, Education



. . . southampton "=
Feeling comfortable and welcome at libraries

Base respondents: 294 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel comfortable and welcome in the following
places? Libraries
Overall:

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities 34% 29% 4% 21%

Minority ethnic groups* 34% 39% 8% 13%

Characteristics:

Young carer** 41% 28% 9% 13%
Always Disabled / health conditions* 36% 26% 6%  16%
Special education needs* 35% 24% 5% 19%
Mostly 32% Age:
8-11 (Years 3 -6)** 39% 36% B% 17%
. 12-14 (Years7-9 31% 32% 4% 19%
Sometimes 13% ( ) . . . .
15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** 33% 31% 7% 20%
Gender:
Never 4%
Male 31% 27% 6% 22%
Female 34% 33% B% 17%

Not sure / | don't go there 18%

H Always ™ Mostly Sometimes M Never M Notsure/ldon'tgo there

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



. southampton s
Feeling comfortable and welcome at sport centres

Base respondents: 295

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel comfortable and welcome in the following

W Always M Mostly Sometimes M Never M Notsure/Idon'tgo there

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

1
|
|
|
|
|
: Ethnicity:
places? Sport centres . . .
| White ethnicities 25% 29% 4% 19%
Overall: ! - .
—_— 1 Minority ethnic groups* 25% 25% 8% 28%
|
: Characteristics:
Always 25% |
| Young carer** 53% 13% (73 22%
|
1 Disabled / health conditions* 32% 23% 6% 16%
|
Mostl 0
y 27% : Special education needs* 40% 16% 8% 19%
1
" Age:
. 1
Sometimes 23% | 8-11 (Years 3-6)** 36% 28% B%  17%
|
: 12 - 14 (Years 7 - 9) 22% 29% 4% 25%
|
Never 4% " 15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** 27% 24% 7% 13%
1
1 Gender:
1
! Male % % 17%
Not sure / | don't go there 21% :
| Female 26% 5% 24%
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



Feeling comfortable and welcome at healthcare settings southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Base respondents: 298 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Not sure / I don't go there 5%

H Always ™ Mostly Sometimes M Never M Notsure/ldon'tgo there

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses

|
|
|
1
\ Ethnicit
. o . nicity:
Question: Do you feel comfortable and welcome in the following :
. . . ! White ethniciti % % 39%A4%
places? Healthcare settings (like hospitals or doctors) ! e ethnicties 2% — -
|
. Minority ethnic groups* 39% 39% 2% 9%
Overall: ! i
1 Characteristics:
|
: Young carer** 61% 24% z
1
Always _ 41% : Dlsab ed/ eat Condltlons 49/ 31/
|
: Age:
Mostl 36%
! ° l 511 Years3-6) zz
|
sometimes 15% L seetes0
1
1 Gender:
|
Never I 3% : Male 47% 35%
: Female 38% 38% 8% 6%
|
1
|
1
1
|
1
|
|
1

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included
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Feeling comfortable and welcome at faith groups

Base respondents: 296

Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel comfortable and welcome in the following Ethnicity:
places? Faith groups (like churches or mosques) White ethnlcties 9% 5%
Overall: Minority ethnic groups* 48% 30%
Characteristics:
Young carer** 12% 21%
Always _ 25% Disabled / health conditions* 29% 7%
Special education needs* 19% 8% 11% 52%
Mostly - 16% Age:
8-11 (Years 3 - 6)** 28% 22% 8% 42%

12-14 (Years 7-9) 25% 17% 7% 43%

Sometimes 7%

Never . 6%

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

15-16 (Years 10 - 11)**
Gender:

Male 18%

Female 17%

B Always ™ Mostly Sometimes M Never M Notsure/|don't go there

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses
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Feeling comfortable and welcome at Southampton City Council

Base respondents: 295 Broken down by demographics:

The detail:

Question: Do you feel comfortable and welcome in the following Ethnicity:
places? Southampton City Council White ethnicities [ECCINIIEL 7% 52%
Overall: Minority ethnic groups* 19% 21% 6% 43%

Characteristics:

Young carer** 42% 16% 8% 23%

Disabled / health conditions* 20% 14% 10% 38%

Always - 13%

Special education needs* 20% 8% 10 41%

Age:

8-11(Years3-6)** 19% 28% 44%

°

. 12-14 (Years7-9) 14% 15% 5% 49%
Sometimes 15%
15-16 (Years 10 - 11)** 11% 11% 13% 53%
Gender:
Never 7%
Male 14% 23% 6% 43%
Female 11% 12% 8% 53%

Not sure / | don't go there

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

B Always B Mostly Sometimes M Never M Notsure/|don't gothere

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses
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Feeling comfortable and welcome in parks

Base respondents: 298

The detail:

Question: Do you feel comfortable and welcome in the following
places? Parks
Overall:

Sometimes 24%

Never 6%

Not sure / | don't go there 5%

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included

Broken down by demographics:

Ethnicity:

White ethnicities
Minority ethnic groups*
Characteristics:

Young carer**

Disabled / health conditions*
Special education needs*
Age:

8-11(Years 3 -6)**
12-14 (Years7-9)
15-16 (Years 10 - 11)**
Gender:

Male

Female

23% 41% 5% 5%

27% 36%

6% 5%

38% 41% 6% 3%

43% 26% 7% | 1%

43% 32%

)
X

6%

38% 41% B0

22% 42% 5% 6%
24% 38% 9% 29
36% 36% 4%3%

()}
X

18% 42% 7%

W Always ™ Mostly Sometimes M Never M Notsure/|don't gothere

* Small sample size — fewer than 100 respondents
**Small sample size — fewer than 50 responses



Feeling comfortable and welcome southampton ",

dataobservatory «"

Overall:
Do you feel comfortable and welcome in the following places?

Healthcare settings (like hospitals or doctors) 41%

3% 5%

School / educational setting 34% 7% 19

Libraries 33% 4%

Parks 26%

Faith groups (like churches or mosques) 25% (7

Sports centres 25%

Southampton City Council 13% 7%

W Always Mostly Sometimes M Never M Notsure/|don'tgo there

Badge/s related: Cooperation and Leadership, Child Friendly Services, Equal and Included



